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Sources

The following are the sources used to obtain land ownership information
detailed in this study of early landowners of Cook Twp.:

1. A preliminary warrantee connected draft map of Cook Township,
Westmoreland County, Pa. received May 1993 from the Pa. State Archives.
This map outlined tracts including survey number. Warrantee survey
information was then read by this author from microfilm roll 28 series
located at the Pa. State Archives in Harrisburg.

2. Westmoreland County Map Maintenance Dept. Tax maps with overlays of
warrants and patents produced from county records by Jerry Wandling.
Surveys referenced here refer to Westmoreland County Survey Books.

3. Deeds and estate information found in the Westmoreland County Recorder
of Deeds Office and Register of Wills Office.

4. The Campbell and Eakman genealogical studies by Herbert Eckman.

6. Donna Bingham Munger, Pa. Land Records: A History and

are located in the Recorder of Deeds office in Westmoreland County.
Surveys beginning with the letter C, A, or D refer to survey books made by
the Proprietors or the Commonwealth and are available at the Pa. State
Archives in Harrisburg.




Farly Landowners of the Ligonier Valley Cook Twp. Area

The heirs of William Penn, sons Thomas and Richard, made the The Purchase
of 1768 from the Indians at Fort Stanwix (Rome, N.Y.). This purchase was
the last made by the Penn proprietary government. It extended the western
boundry of lands legally open for settlement to the Ohio and Allegheny
rivers. Sguatters were already occupying the land; some before and most
by the end of the French and Indian War in 1763. The Ligonier Vallevy,
being part of the "New Purchase" area (also called "the Purchase of 1768"),
was not officially opened for settlement by the Penn Proprietors until 3
April 1769. Settlers could apply for a maximum of 300 acres at a price of
5# sterling per 100 acres. Some settlers had been granted land by the
Commandant of Fort Ligonier, Arthur St. Clair, such as Frederick Rohrer.
Most settlers, however, were there without any official sanction.

These "New Purchase Applications™ are listed in the New Purchase Register
available on film at the Pa. State Archives. If the applicant completed a
survey and paid for his land, a "warrant to accept" was completed in his
name and he will be listed in the warrant register of the county of
Jurisdiction at the date of the warrant. The warrant could be dated
several vyears after the date of the application; conseguently the county of
Jurisdiction may have changed. TIf someone else paid for the land, a
"warrant to accept" was completed in the new owners name and that person
will be listed in the warrant register as the warrantee.

New Purchase applicants usually did not complete the patenting process or
even get a survey because the regquirement to pay for the land within one
vear after the survey was not enforced so there seemed no reason to begin
the patenting process.

Farly settlers with no titles and holders of grants and applications often
sold their property rights without ever going thru the formal titling
procedure of warrants, surveys, and patents because of little pressure from
the Proprietors to do so and the oncoming Revoluticnary War. Bills of Sale
and deeds to property were used and most of the time they were recorded 1in
the county allowing chain of ownership to be followed.

The new Commonwealth of Pennsylvania divested the Penn family of their land
in 1779. As a result, most titling was done after the end of the
Revolutionary War. The Commonwealth Land Office opened in 1781 but it
wasn't until 1785 when the new Loan Office was established that settlers
were able to pay for their land with a new mortgage plan. Our Cook Twp
area seems to have had most of 1its land surveyed at this time.

Bedford County was created 1771 to cover the western part of the "New
Purchase" area. Fairfield Twp. of Bedford County covered the Ligonier
Valley between the Laurel Mountains and the Chestnut Ridge with the
northern boundry the Conemaugh River and the southern boundry the
Youghiogheny River. With the creation of Westmoreland County in 1773 this
area became Fairfield Twp north of the Loyalhanna River and Donegal Twp.



south of it. Ligonier Twp was created 1822 from Fairfield and Donegal and
the present Cook Twp. was created 1855 from Donegal Twp.



Table 1
Warrantee Survey Information Table

Name Boolk-Page Block Acres Warrant Survey
Albright, John G. D50-21 12 25 1866 1866
Ambrose, Wmn. C231-151 3 336 1839" 1839
Ansley, Thomas C84-273 5 53 1847 1847
Ansley, Thomas C84-274 5 54 1836 1836
Archkold, Patrick AB6-165* 5 438 1797 1797
Auld, Moses C3-268 & 197 1787 1858
Beck, Henry C10-47 11 287 1787 1787
Beck, John C10-26 12 294 1785 1787
Beclk, John C184-61 12 38 19067 1905
Best, Peter Cz27-287 1 110 1841 1842
Binkey, John C27-173 10 16 1842 1842
Bitenner, Peter C13-178 3 146 1829 1829
Brown, John A24-185 1 301 1785 1786
Campbell, Alex” C-34-256* 6 31 1830 1830
Campbell, George C42-42* o 99 1817 1818
Campbell, George Jr. Db0-70 2 5 1868 1868
Campbell, James A10-221* & 333 1786 1786
Campbell, John C26-252% 10 160 1800 1811
Campbell, John B. D50-81* 2 29 1868 1868
Campkell, Joseph C26-254 11 76 1786 1787
Campbell, Margaret AZ4-231 1

Campbell, Mary Sr. AZ4-230 1

Campbell, Robert C38-148 & 3 1830 1830
Campbell, Robert C42-71* & 75 1827 1829
Campbell, Robert CTl2-277%* 7 140 1827 1829
Campbell, Thomas B. C34-244 2 5 1831 1831
Campbell, Thos. & Wm.” C29-22% 6 133 1820 1821
Campbell, Wm. E.{heirs) CB83-175% & 72 1838 1838
Campbell, Wn. C37-155bH* 10 21 1813 1813
Coffman, Michael® Cl78-148~* 10 140 1769 1825
Crawford, Robert C30-54 15 265 1802 1803
Cunkle, Christian C40-89 15 306 1787 1787
Dougherty, Thomas C37-7263 1

Fakman, Ephraim Ce0-219* 5 151 1814 1815
Eakman, John’ Chl-102* 6 104 1822 1822
Erwin, Wm. D50-18 15 107 1844 1844
Ewing, Alex® C51-189 10 152 1813 1814
Ewing, Alex® Ce0-139 15 110 1780 1811
Fwing, John A3Z-221 3 332 1787 1818
Fwing, Nathan Ch4-11 15 134 1788 1806
Fwing, Wm. C41-263 15 246 1788 1806
Felger, Henry Cel-114 15 211 1786 1786
Ferguson, Wm. AT0-96 8 1840 18471
Freeman, Richard AZT7-251 2

Galbreath, James £261-70 1 483 1794 1795



Galbreath, John A20-251

Galbreath, John Ch3-280
& Andrew Galbreath
Gettemy, Wm. CT3-2372

Gettemy, Wm. Cel-294~*
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11

116
284

a7
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1798
1769°

1813
1787

1806
1786

1813
1797



Table 1
Name

Glenn, George
Glen, George
Glen, Martha
Glen, Geo.

Boolk-page

CT79-18
CT9-19
CT9-72
CT2=-270*

& Alex® Johnston

Grove, Jacob
Grove, Jacob
Grove, John

C73-143
CeB8-895
D33-264

&§Peter Lenhart

Guffy, James
Haggerman, Samusl
Hall, Samuel
Hamilton, Wm.
Hamilton, Wm.
Hamilton, Wm.
Hamilton, Wm. Jr.
Henry, John
Henry, Robert
Henry, Robert
Herman, Phillip
Hines=, John
Hunter, Alex’
Hutchinson, Geo.
Hutchinson, Sarah
Johnston, James
Jones, MNathan
Kern, John

Kerns, Wm.

Kerns, Nicholas
Kilgore, David
Kunkle, Mary
Larimore, Hugh
Lawson, James
Magee, Robert’
Matthews, Fred*®
McCann, John Sr.
McCann, John Sr.
McDowell, Edw.
McDowell, James
McDowell, James
McGaw, John
McGawley, Wm.
McKenzie, James
McKenzie, Wm.
McLain, James
McClean, Wm. L.
McPherson, Patrick

Ch3-261%*
Cl06-26
Cl17-17
C99-267*
CB4-245
CB6-90*
CE4-172
CTh=-2273
C91-33
C91-39
CB0O-42
Cl01-21
CB8l-226
CB3-244%*
CB6-895
CB0O-238
CB0-215
C40-249
Cl03-49
Cl06-140
Cl06-135
Cl11-50
Cl31-53
Cl15-55
ARE-171*
Cldz-276
A42-191
ABZ-185
Cl134-131
Cl42-28
C1hl1-272
Clz4-263*
C130-207
Cl36-196*
CZ29-T73*
Cl43-80%*
CB3-244
Cl42-149
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135
314
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402

387
318
300
109
234
225

183
116

163

301
298
391
225
244
81

210
13

135
951

Warrant sSurvey
1785 17886
1786 17886
1786 17886
1786 1829
1818 16818
1787 16817
1849 1649
1785 1785
1801 16804
1847 1547
1786 1787
1786 17886
1785 1785
1786 17886
1838 1638
1837 1638
1787 1837
1830 1833
1789 1825
1786 17886
1785 17886
1785 17886
1808 1608
1799 1800
1788 1628
1836 1837
1785 1786
1786 17886
1784 1786
16828 1828
1788 18086
1786 16804
1785 1785
1786 17886
1785 17886
17953 1794
1822 16824
1769 1789
1816 18186
1825 1825
1802 1628



Mickey, Daniel
Mickey, Robert

Millegan,
Millinger,

James
Sarah

C140-73
Co0-140
CZ207-30
C1h2-147

11
11
15

376
175
439
161

1785
17953
1769
1803

17886
1811
17886
1804



Table 1

Name Boolk-page Block Acres Warrant Survey
Nelson, Andrew Cled-216 S 162 1793 1797
Nelson, James C149-242 2 103 1808 1809
Faine, Robert C171-121 7 219 1795 1796
Piper, Peter C165-271 2 56 1840 1840
Piper, Peter C174-20 2 202 1796 1825
Piper, Peter C174-27 2 11 1836 1837
Ramsey, Robert C211-127 10 35 1844 15844
Rector, Jesse Cl86-121 12 298 1864 1864
Rector, Jesse A69-120 12 27 1868 1868
Roadman, Samuel C190-197 5 34 1870 1870
Robinson, Isabella 2-68d 9 33 1799 1838
Robinson, James C184-191 5 102 1811 1812
Rohrer, Fred® C1l70-217* 2 108 1773 1786
Rohrer, Fredf Cl84-209% 2 297 1785 1786
Ross, John C170-228%* o 200 1773 1801
Selders, George CZ6-145 2 101
Shannon, Samusl C218-140 11 1785 1786
Shreiner, ChristF C210-79 2 400 1785 1785
Spears, Robert D43-140 11
St. Clair, Arthur C207-29 12 412 1769 1786
Stewart, Robert C215-57 11 72 1786 1786
Todd, Wm. C234-159 2 241 1786 1787
Williams, Robert Jr. D17-124% 11 293 1786 1799
Wilson, Nicholas C225-254 10 143 1786 1797
Wilson, Charles C225-2585 10 151 1789 1797
Young, John D2-69 2 327 1825 1825
Notes:

*See Table 3 for additional information.

Note on survey: "surveyed per Board of Property order to Wm Ambrose and

Joseph Matthews,
30 Apr 1839. In Ligonier Twp.,
Shelby when it was Donesgal Twp."

administrators of the estate of Samuel Shelby, deceased
this same area was warranted by Samusl
‘Warrant was to Enos King 18 June 1906.

"Administrators of the estate of James Finny Campbell.

‘Westmoreland County survey Book 1 p.%2c shows James Galbreath warranting
this land in 1798 surveyed same vyear.

R survey was made 23 Aug 1797 by Thomas Potter, deputy for Benj. Lodge,
for John Eakman due to Partition Deed Book 3 p.382. Wm. Eakman died
1790. Survey found in Reg. of Wills case file shows 313 1/2 acres.



Includes the area of Ch1-102, the James Mclain area just east of Ch1-102,
and the James McKenzie survey area C136-196.

*Warrant to John Levior per order #3244 dated 19 May 1769.

Name is probably Robert McGaw who was in area by 1772,



John Co0-219

Auld, Moses AB6-165,
Austrow, Samuesl C27-287
Baird, David D50-21
Baker, Thomas C41-263
Barrows, John C231-151
Beaver, John F. Esqg. C111-50
Beck, Henry C152-147
Becl, Henry C10-26
Becl, John C10-47
Bents, C. C10-47
Best, Klias C211-127
Best, Jacob C83-244,
RBest, James czh-287,
Best, John C27-287,
Best, John, heirs C117-17
Best, Samuel C117-17
Binkey, John C27-173,
Bitner, Peter Ce8-89,
Blackburn, Robert H. C72=-270
Bogle, James CT5-223
Brant C140-73
Brant, Adam C91-33
BErough, Jacob c4z-71,
Brown, John CB80-238
Buckholder, Joseph Cleh-271
Burleigh, Clements C6l-294
Burrell, Henry C27-173
Burrell, Wm. C D50-70,
Campbell Cleh-271
Campbell, Alex” C38-148
Campbell, Captain John C42-71
Camplbell, Captalin Robert C42-71,
Campbell, Cornelius AlO-221,
Campbell, George C34-244
Campbell, George Jr. D50-81
Campbell, George, heirs C83-175h
Campbell, James c4z-42,
Campbell, James Sr. C143-80
Campbell, James F. C143-80

Cel-2954

C174-27
Ccl17-17
C101-21

CZ211-127

Cl14z2-276

Cz25-22, Cbl-102

D50-81
, C170-217

C83-244
Col-294

C174-27



Table 2

Joiners
Campbell, John C234-256, C38-148, Cl178-148, C170-217, D2-069
Campbell, John Esg. C34-244, C83-175, C91-39
Campbell, John Sr. Cleh-271
Campbell, John B. D50-70
Campbell, Joseph C84-172
Campbell, Margaret A61-70
Campbell, Mary Sr. A61-70
Campbell, Robert C2b-254, C38-148, CV2-277, CUi2-270, CB84-172,
C91-33, C91-39, ALg-171, Cl171-121
Campbell, Robert E. C7234-256
Campbell, Thomas C99-267, C83-244, Cl124-263, Cl174-26, C1LT70-217
Campbell, Thomas B. C83-175L, C91-39
Camplbell, Thomas B., helrs DHO-81
Campbell, Thomas & Wm., Adm. C29-22
Campbell, Wm. C42-42, A10-221, C42-71, C29-22, C37-155,
C73-232, Ch3-261, C170-217, D17-124
Campbell, Wm. E. p50-81, C34-244,
Campbell, Wm. E., heirs C91-39
Campbell, Wm. G. CT2-270, C234-2506
Caven, Wm. C142-276
Coffman, Michael Chl1-102Z
Correll, Henry D50-70
Craft, John C231-151
Craig, Thomas C60-139, Co0-140
Crawford, Robert Cel-114, C73-143, Ch4-11
Davidson, Thomas W. C27-287
Deter, Henry AT0-96
Duncan, Stephen CT5-223
Fakman, Ephraim C84-273, CBl-226
Fakman, John C29-22, C178-148, Cl143-80
Eakman, Wm. C170-228
Fllis, John C30-54
Ellis, Joseph C73-143
Ernest, Samusl D50-81
Ewing, Alex’ Ch1-189, CT73-232, A42-191, Co0-140
Fwing, kEdward Ce0-240
Fwing, John C79-18, Cl06-26, Cled-216, C207-29
Fwing, Robert C13-178, C68-89
Fanner C231-201
Felger, Henry C30-54, C40-89, Ch4-11
Felger, Jacob C190-197
Felger, Lewis Ce0-139, C73-143, C60-140
Fiskies, Charles C106-135
Fitzgerald, Thomas C7234-159
Freeman, Richard C210-79
Furrvy, Abraham Cleh-271
Galbreath, C40-89
Galbreath, James C117-17



Galbreath, John C41-263, D1I7-124, Ad42-191, Cl142-149
Galbreath, John & Andrew A42-191

Gearhart, Stephen C231-201
Gettemy, Wmn. C37-155, Ch1-189, CV3-232, D1I7-124, C142-149
Gettemy, Wm., heirs C27-173

Gibson, George A61-70



Table 2

Joiners
Glen, George c79-19, C207-30, C79-72
Glen, Martha C79-18, C79-19, C84-245H, C131-53, CB4-72
Graham. James Cl8e-121
Graham, John, heirs Cl86-121
Graham, Robert C231-251
Graham, widow D50-21
Graham & Marner DE0O-21
Grove, Jacob AZ-221, Cled-216, C73-143
Grove, John D33-264
Guffy, James C178-148
Haggerman, Cornelius Cl06-26
Haggerman, Samusl A3-221
Haggerman, Samuel, helrs A70-91
Hamilton, Wm. Al0O-221, C84-172, CB6-90, CT79-72, ALS-171, Cl134-131
Hamilton, Wm. Jr. C79-72, C84-245, ALB-171
Han. Henry C140-273
Harman, Phillip C101-21
Harr, Christopher C115-55
Hauger, Issac C27-173
Hav, Frank C3-268
Hazelton, John C41-263
Henry, David CT72-270
Henry, George C26-252, C178-148, Ch3-261
Henry, James C42-42
Henry, James, heirs ©34-244, C91-33, C83-244
Henry, Robert C91-33, C91-39
Herman, Andrew C184-191
Hines, George C190-197,C84-273
Hines, John ABG6-106h, Co0-219, Cl06-135
Hood, Robert C190-197
Hood, Wm. C26-252, Cl142-149, C60-140, ©184-191, CH1-102
Hufnagle, Mich Cl06-26, CT7hH-223
Hunter, Alex’ c84-273, C3-268, C60-219, (C8l1-226, Cl117-17
Hunter, John DZ2-69
Hunter, Thomas C3-268
Hutchinson, George C149-242
Hutchinson, James C106-140
Hutchinson, Sarah C83-244, Cz9-73
Irwin, James C142-149
Johnston, Abraham C231-151
Jones, Nathan C210-79
Kenedy, Anthony DZ2-69
Kern C218-140
Kerns, Henry C174-27
Kern, John Co0-139, Ch4-11, C81-226
Kerns, John C106-3h
Kerns, Nicholas C103-49
Kerns, Wm. C103-49



Kilgore, David Cg4-274, Co0-219, Al1-70, Cl101-21
King, Enos Ch1-189
Kintz, George, heirs C3-268
Kuhns, Daniel D33-264
Kunkle, Peter, heirs C111-50
Lamar C174-26
Larimore, Hugh C79-19, C84-245, Cl15-
Table 2
Joiners
Lenhart C3-268
Lenhart, Peter D33-264
Lighteberger, Jacob Ch1-102
Loughery, Jeremiah C130=-207
Lynch, kEdward C80-21h, D2-69
Magee, Robert C84-172
Marker, Henry C13-178
Marker, Matthias C34-256, C38-148, CV2-277, CI72=-270
Martains claim CT79-18
Martin claim CT9-72
Matthews, Fred*® Cl3-178, Cld4z-276
Matthews, John Ce0-219
Matthews Mill ABB-165
McCall, widow C184-191
McCann (McLain), James C1l43-80
McCann, John Ch4-11, C41-263, A20-251, CH3-280, CT5L-223
McClain, James Ch1-102 wpossibly Cl43-80 also
McClain, James ksg. C178-148, C91-33, C91-39
McClain, Joseph C101-21
McClane, Joseph C84-274
McCloon, Charles Cl86-121
McClune, Charles D50-21
McDowell, Edward C79-72, C84-245H, CB6-90, CB6-89, C131-53,
C1h1-272, Cl49-242
McDowell, James CZ6-254, A20-251, C86-89, Czl15-57, C218-140,
Cl06-140, C171-121, Cl14%-242, Cz07-30,
D17-124, C134-131
MaGaw, John C37-15h, C178-148, CT3-232, C225-254
McGee, C86-90
McGraw, John C170-228
McKenzie, James C37-15h, C143-80
McKenzie, Wm. C170-217
McKewn, James C170-217
McKown, James C81-226
McKinnevys C86-89
McMury, Alex’ Cc72-270
McPeck, John C174-27
McPherson, Patrick A20-251, C60-140
Means, John C79-18, Ce8-89, C131-53, Cllh-h5, C140-73
Mellegan, James Cz207-29
Mellinger, Sarah D50-18

C134-131,

C131-53,



Mickey, Daniel
Mickey, John
Mickey, Robert

Morrows, Thomas
Moses, Seymour
Nelson, James
Nobbs, Wm.
Nogle, Hugh
FPaine, Robert
FParks, John
FParks, Zebulon
Perky, Jacob
Perrvy, Wm.

Cl15-55
C13-178

C40-89, C60-139, C54-11, C41-263,

Cz18-140, Cz215-57
bD50-18

Cl42-149

C91-33, CB3-244, Cl149-242
AZ20-251

CeB8-895

CT2=277

ATO-986

Cz31-151, A3-221
C171-121

CB0O-238

C142-149,

C60-140,



Table 2

c79-18,

Joiners
Fhenix, John D33-264
Philapy, Martin CT72=277, Clz=270
Piper, Peter C174-26, Cl03-49, D2-69
FPiper, Wm. C165-271, Cl74-27
Platt heirs C231-151
FProsor, C84-245
Ramsey, Robert C27-173
Rector, Jesse p50-21, Cl84-61, A69-120
Rector, Lewis Cl86-121
Reddick, Jonathan C231-151
Roadman, Jacob Ch1-102
Roadman, Samuel D50-81
Roadman, Peter C190-197
Robinson, James C170-228
Robinson, John C26-252, Czzh-254
Robinson, Wm. C178-148
Robison, John D50-18, D33-264
Roddy, Ezekiel ABG6-165, AG1-70
Rohrer, Fred® C3-268, C29-73, Cl70-217, Cl84-209
Ross, John ABG6-106h, CZ6-252, ChHI-102
Rouldy C234-159
Scott, Alex’ C101-21
Selby, Sam CeB-69
Selders, George Cc80-215, C130-207, DZ-69, C210-79
Shannon C207-30, Ch3-280
Shannon, Samuesl C10-47, C©40-89, Cl142-28, C152-147 C215-57
Shoop, John Ce0-219
Shaw, Jacob C106-140, Clh1-272
Shreiner, Christopher C80-215
Shupe, Wmn. CB84-273, C3-268, Cl101-21, C8B1-226
Skean, James C142-149
Smith, Thomas C234-159
Smart, Hugh Cled-216
Snider, Fred® C30-54
Soover, Daniel Ce0-139
Spears, Robert C40-89
Stahl, Andrew D50-81
Stahl, Enoch C211-127
Stahl, Leonard CUz2=277, Cl42-149
st. Clair, Arthur General A3-221, C72-270, Cl0O-26, C10-47,
Cl06-26, Cl42-28, C207-30, Cl171-121
Stewart, Robert Ce0-140
Stoke, Enoch C27-173
Thomas, Jacob C84-273, Cl17-17
Thompson, David CZ29-73
Thompson, Samuel C231-151
Thompson, Wm. D50-18
Thorn, John AZ24-185, Cl130-207



Todd, Wm. Col-254, C184-208

Wiley, John C174-26
Williams, Robert C26-254, C99-267
Williams, Richard Cel-294
Williams, Robert Jr. A42-191, AZ0-251
Wilson, James C178-148

Wilson, Nicholas C178-148, Ch1-189, C73-232, Ch3-261, Cl24-263, C225-254
Yeoley, Adam C142-276

Young, John C27-287, C130-207, Cl174-26

Zitsman, Andrew Cl86-121



Table 3
Additional Information on Surveys

The following four pages detail items of additional information found
during research on Campbells and Eakmans. The following surveys and their
item numbers are affected.

Survey number Surveyed in Name of Ttem
A10-221 James Campbell 4
ABB-171 Robert Magee 2
AB6-165 Patrick Archibald 16
CZ26-252 John Campbell 8
Cz9-22 Thos. & Wm. Campbell, Adm. 1
C29-73 Wm. McKenzie 14
C34-256 Alex” Campbell 7
C37-155 Wm. Campbell 3
C42-42 George Campbell 1
C42-71 Robert Campbell 1
Ch1-102 John Eakman 5
Ch3-261 James Guffy 15
Ce0-219 Frhraim Eakman 17
C6l-294 Wm. Gettemy 16
C72-270 Geo Glen & Alex® Johnston 2
CT72=-277 Robert Campbell 2
C83-17h Wm. E. Campbell heirs 1
C83-244 Geo Hutchinson & Wm. McLean 11
C86-90 Wm. Hamilton 9
C99-267 Wm. Hamilton 3
C124-263 Michael Coffman-John McGaw 3
C136-196 James McKenzie 5
C143-80 James McLain "Mansville" 5
Cl70-217 Fred® Rohrer 12
Cl70-228 John Ross 18
C178-148 John McGaw 3
C184-209 Fred® Rohrer 13
D17-124 Robert Williams Jr. 4]
D50-81 John B. Campbell 10

7

James McLain 105 ac

wm



Table 3
Ttems of Additional Information on Surveys

1. The area encompassed by the surveys C29-22, C42-47, C83-175, and C42-71
could be called Cornelius Campbell country. Cornelius Campbell (cl714-
1784) per DB 2-517 received a warrant in year 1768 for 400 acres. His son,
James Finny Campbell, lived here until his death in 1818. Wm. E. Campbell,
son of James Finny Campbell, lived here and died 1831.

C83-175 Warranted by heirs of Wm. E. Campbell in 1838 estate partition,
Pn 6-229, this 72 ac north central portion went to son, George E.
Campbell, who married Rose Gettemy.

C42-71 Cornelius Campbell, possible son of the original Cornelius
Campbell, sold, per DB 11-532, the northwest 72 acres to the original
Robert Campbell family. Thomas B. Campbell, son of Robert Campbell,
patented the land in 1838.

C42-42 The eastern 100 ac was occupied by the time of the 1798 tax list
and warranted 13 Jan 1817 by George Campbell (1767-1835), 2nd son of
James Campbell (c¢1740-1819), warrantee of A10-221. John Campbell Esqg.,
son of George Campbell and Rebecca Ross Ewing, inherited the property per
Pn 6-98. When John Campbell, Esg. died 1839, his son, George Campbell
Jr. and wife, Catherine, got the land. They sold in 1868 to Wm. Burrell.

C29-22 DB 45-457 made 21 July 1860 between Samuel Roadman and Leconard
Roadman gives a good history of the south 133 ac. Warrant #496 was
issued for 100 ac including an improvement on 24 Mar 1820 to Thomas & Wm.
Campbell, administrators of the estate of James Finny Campbell. Land
adjoined lands of James McClane, John kRakman, Jacob Brugh, Wm. E.
Campbell, and James Campbell. Patented 11 March 18724, the administrators
conveyed the property on 4 June 1824 to Wm. Hood. Wm. Hood and wife,
Catherine sold to Jacob Leighteberger that same month. Leighteberger
helirs then sold to Wm. Leighteberger and Thomas and bEve Felgar in 1834.
In 1836 the property was sold to Zebulon Moore and wife, Lydia. In 1852
they sold it to Samuel Roadman.

2. Surveys C72-277, C72-270, and ALS-171 encompass an area that could be
called Robert Campbell country.

C72-277 Robert Campbell Sr. (cl1730-c¢1800) was here by 1771. This land
was the scene of the 1775 massacre of his family by Indians. Indian
captive Robert Campbell (1758-1857), son of the above Robert, gave part
of this land, now called Pleasant Grove, to the 0ld Donegal Church and
was the church's most celebrated elder. He married Hannah Galbreath,
daughter of John Galbreath, who made his will in 1800.

C72-270 Warranted 1786 by George Glen and Alex'r Johnston and patented
1838 by Robert Campbell. DB 46-132, made 1860, names daughters of Robert



Campbell (1758-1857): Sarah, Isabella, and Rachel, that married John and
Robert Guffy and Peter Phillippi.

A5E-171 Surveyed per warrant to Robert Magee (McGaw?) 13 Sep 1784 who
sold to Joseph Campbell 15 Sep 178h. Joseph Campbell then sold the
property in 1799 to Martin Criley. 1In 1815 Criley deeded to Matthias
Marker. 100 ac of this area was purchased by Robert Campbell at a
Sheriff's auction in 1810.
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3. The area enclosed by surveys C178-148, Cl24-263, C37-155, and C99-267
can be called William Campbell country.

C178-148 and C124-263 William Campbell (cl1720-c1800) of Straban Twp.,
York County, Pa., purchased this area in 1775 from Michael Cauffman per
DB C-200. Survey C78-148 notes that the land was obtained by Michael
Coffman by order # 3038 dated 13 Apr 1769%9. The east 225 acres was
warranted per Cl24-263 in 17805 by John McGaw. John Galbreath i1s on the
westerly 140 ac. and John McGaw on the east 100 ac. in 1798 U.3. Census.
Westmoreland County survey 1-92¢ shows the west 135 acres surveyed to
John Galbreath in 1798.

C37-155 and C9%9-267 Survey Al0-221 made in 1786 notes that this land is
William Campbell's. Survey C99-267 for 101 acres shows a Wm. Hamilton
warrant in 1786 and survey made 1787. The 21 acres per survey C37-155
warranted by Wm Campbell is probably Wm. G. Campbell, first son of the
original James Campbell, who warranted the above survey A10-221. This
first son of James, Wm. G. Campbell, died 1851. This area is part B of
his 1851 estate partition Pn7-503. The property wenbt to his son, Wm.
Campbell (1800-1886).

4. A10-221 James Campbell (cl1740-1819), herein assumed son of Wm. Campbell
(c1720-c1800) warranted this area 20 Mar 1786 paying interest from 1773.

It was patented 1 June 1836 by his sons, James and Robert. The northern
1/3 went to son, "Captain" Robert Campbell (1778-1854). His estate, Pn §-
283, gives this 1/3 to son, White Campbell, and daughter, Sarah Campbell,
who married her cousin, James 3. Campbell. The southern 1/3 went to son
Wm. G. Campbell (1763-1850). His estate per Pn 7-503 gives the area to
sons, Jesse and James. The middle 1/3 of the original James Campbell area
was sold To Henry Sible and Martin Minsee per DB 96-635.

5. William Eakman area: The 313 acre area enclosed by the John Eakman
survey Cbhl1-102 on the west, James MclLain's 105 ac in the center, and the
James McKenzie survey C136-1%96 on the =ast i1s shown as James Guffy property
per DB C-200 made 1775, William Eakman, on this area by 1784, was one of
the bondsmen on the estate of Cornelius Campbell who died 1784. Wm. Eakman
died 1790. Pn 3-382 made 1797 includes a survey of this 313 acres. Son,
John Eakman, patented the west 104 acres which he sold in 1825 to Jacob
Felfer The 105 ac parcel marked Mariah Campbell (who purchased it 1874)
was owned by James McClean in 1825 who later sold to Jacob Roadman. Also
apparently sold by Fakman to McClean was the easterly 81 ac that was in
1822 warranted by James McKenzie, husband of Agnes Campbell, daughter of
James Campbell (1740-1819). Part of the town of Mansville (Cl43-80) was in
1816 taken from this acreage.



6. D17-124 Robert Williams Jr. warranted 300 ac 13 June 1786. Deeded b
March 1800 to Richard Williams. Richard Williams and wife, Roseann R.,
sold 200 ac to David Henry 10 Sept 1804 per DB 7-246 and 93 ac to Wm.
Gettemy in 1808 per DB 10-253. Pn 7-503 in 1851 shows Wm. G. Campbell
owner of 66 acres in the center of this area which went to his =on,

At that time Michael Cunningham was to the east,
and John Hood to the south of this 66 ac.

Alexander Campbell. James

McMurry to the west,
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7. C34-256 This survey made for Alex'r Campbell in 1830 (West. Co. 1-140a)
shows Robert E. Campbell on southeast, Robert C. Campbell on the northwest,
Wm. G. Campbell on the southwest, Matthias Marker on the e=ast, and John
Campbell, ksg. on the west.

8. C26-252 John Campbell, 4th son of James Campbell (<c1740-1819) warranted
26 Feb 1800 with interest from 1 March 1798. Alexander Campbell, 5th son
of the same James Campbell was deeded this land by John Campbell and wife,
Elizabeth, in 1813. Alexander and wife, Elizabeth, in 1814 deeded 66 ac to
John Young per DB 13-379 & 380. The west part belonged to Wm. Hood per
West. Co. survey 2-ba in 1811.

9. CB6-90 This 184 ac tract was warranted by Wm Hamilton in 1786. John
Campbell, ksg. purchased the southern 83 ac at a Sheriff auction 24 Nov
1827 as the property of Alexander Johnston. Sold by John Campbell, Esg.
and wife, Mary Galbreath, on 28 May 1831 to Adam Brant per DB 23-219.
Joiners were Capt. Robert Campbell, James Henry, and Wm. Caven.

10. Dh0O-81 Clements Burleigh here <1797 per DB 11-87. "Captain" Robert
Campbell shown here on several surveys cl825. "Captain" John Campbell
shown following "Captain" Robert. The warrantees, John B. Campbell,
"Captain" John. i1s the son of John, grandson of James, and great grandson
fo William Campbell, Sr. (cl720-1800).

11. C83-244 Although the survey shows warrantees as George Hutchinson in
1789 and Wm. L. McClean in 182ba warrant #504 was isgsued 5 Feb 1825 to Wm.
FE. Campbell. "who applies for 150 ac where settlement and improvement have
been made adjoining lands of Thomas Campbell and John McPeck on the north,
James Nelson on the east, heirs of Henry on the south, and (Captain) Robert
Campbell on the west". The west 84 ac 128p was surveyed 4 Sep 1837 by the
administrators of the estate of Wm. L. Campbell (Pn6-229). The estate gave
the property to Cornelius Campbell (1790-1856), oldest son of Wm. E.
Campbell. This survey shows William McClean on the east side of the
Campbell Run.

12. C170-217 Will of Frederick Rohrer May 1823 made John Felgar his
executor who then conveyed the zcreage to Jacob Best in 1824. Jacob and
Rachel Best in 1827 deeded the property to John 3Stahl. In 1855 John and
Barbara Stahl deeded to Andrew Jackson Stahl [(DB39-70).

13. C184-209 DB 15-397: John Campbell (4th son of James Campbell 1740-
1819) to Robert Campbell made 13 Jan 1821. This deed conveys half of this
tract to Robert Campbell. Deed also reveals patent information on the
tract of 297 acres called "Betsy", and notes that John Campbell received
the tract April 1816 from Frederick Rohrer.
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14. ©29-73 Warrant #503 on 4 Feb 1825. "Thomas Campbell (by virtue of an
application #2725 on 3 April 1769 by Wm. McKenzy) there has been surveved a
tract of 210 ac 80p in Donegal Twp. Title vested in Thomas Campbell per
Judgement of the Supreme Court for the Western District of Pa." Paid GH#
sterling per 100 ac. Thomas Campbell shown as occupant of this area in
several surveys.

15. Ch3-261 Philemon Waters (per DB A-418 made 9 Oct 1783 recorded 12 Nov
1784) deeds land "on waters of the 4 Mile Run adjoining the dividing ridge
on the south betwixt the head waters of the Loyalhanna and 4 Mile Run held
by improvement made in 1768 by Philemon kskins by the leave of Captain St.
Clair, commandant of Fort Ligonier, and conveyed from Philemon Eskins to
Philemon Waters by Bill of Sale" James Guffy warranted the tract 3 Feb
1785 and patented it 1788. He deeded the tract to John Robeson per DB 7-
611 made 4 March 1806.

16. AB6-165 and C61-294 Patrick Archikald land. The east 424 ac is shown
in survey C61-294 surveyed 25 Feb 1797 in pursuance of a warrant to Wm
Gettemy 9 Feb 1787. This tract occupied by Thomas Archibald in 1798 and
patented by Thomas Archibald and Mary Ferguson, heirs of Patrick Archibald,
in 1814 when 350 ac was sold to Jacob Brugh. The west 438 ac is in survey
AB6-165 made 4 April 1797 in pursuance of a warrant to Patrick Archibald
dated 16 Jan 1797.

17. C60-219 FEphraim Eakman warranted this 151 ac 8 Nov 1814 and patented
it 16 Aug 1816. Survey states that no person resided on the land until 28
March 1814. Sold by Ephraim and Jane Eakman to John Kerns on 20 Dec 1816.
Frhraim and wife were in Morgan County, Chio, by 1820.

18. C1l70-228 This 266 ac was warranted by John Ross 29 June 1773 and
surveyed 1801. John Campbell was to the south, James Robinson to the
southwest, Patrick Archbold to the north, and Wm. Eakman to the northeast.
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Survey

AZ-221

A10-221
AZ20-251
AZ24-185
AZT-251
A42-191
ABB-171
ABT-70

ABS-120
ATO-986

ABZ-185
AB6-165

C3-268
Cl0-26
C10-47
C13-178
Cz24-230
Cz4-231
CZ6-145
CZ26-254
C26-252
C27-173
Cz7-287
Cz25-22
CZ29-73
C30-54
C34-244
C34-256
C37-155
C37-263
C38-148
C40-89
C40-249
C41-263
C42-42
C42-71
Ch1-102
C51-189
Ch3-261
C53-280
Ch4-11
Ce0-139
Co0-140
Ce0-219
Col-114

(Table 4)

Name

John Ewing
James Campbell
John Galbreath
John Brown
Richard Freeman
John McCann
Robert Magee
James Galbreath
Jesse Rector
Wm Ferguson
John McCann Sr.
Patrick Archbold

Moses Auld

John Beck

Henry Beck

Peter Bitenner
Mary Campbell Sr.
Margaret Campbell
Geo Selders
Joseph Campbell
John Campbell
John Binkey
Peter Best

Thos. & Wm. Campbell, Adm.

Wm. McKenzie
Robert Crawford
Thomas B. Campbell
Alex® Campbell
Wm. Campbell
Thomas Dougherty
Robert Campbell
Christian Cunkle
John Kern

W Ewing

George Campbell
Robert Campbell
John EFakman
Alex” Ewing
James Guffy

John & Andrew Galbreath
Nathan Ewing
Alex” Ewing
Robert Mickey
Fphraim Eakman
Henry Felger

Block

West. Co. Survey Book-pg.
Mt. Pl. Twp.
Mt. Pl. Twp.

Ligonier Twp

1-95d

S&W b4

2-ha
2-91d

1-251d

2-43a

1-140a
2-8d

Chestnut Ridge

1-13b

1-130c

z2-141

1-100b,
2-20a

2-5b



Cel-2954
CeB8-895

CT2=-270
CT2=277
C73-143
CT3-232
CTh=-2273

Wm Gettemy

Jacob Grove

Geo Glen & Alex® Johnston
Robert Campbell

Jacob Grove

Wm Gettemy

John Henry

1-135c
1-135d



Index
Survey

CT79-18
CT9-19
CT9-72
CB0-215
CB0O-42
CB0O-238
CB1-226
CB83-17h
CB3-244
CE4-172
C84-245
CB4-273
CB4-274
CB6-895
CB6-90
C91-33
C91-39
C99-267
Cl01-21
Cl03-49
Cl06-26
Cl06-135
Cl06-140
C111-50
Cl15-55
C117-17
Clz4-263
C130-207
Cl131-53
Cl34-131
Cl36-196
C140-73
Cl42-28
Cl42-149
C142-276
C143-80
C149-242
C1hl1-272
C1h2-147
Cled-216
C165-271
C170-217
C170-228
C171-121
C174-26
C174-27

(Table 4)

Name

Geo Glen

Geo Glen

Martha Glen

Nathan Jones

Phillip Herman

James Johnston

Alex® Hunter

W E. Campbell heirs

Geo Hutchinson & Wm L. McClean

Wm Hanilton Jr.
Wm Hamilton
Thomas Ansley
Thomas Ansley
Sarah Hutchinson
Wm Hamilton
Robert Henry
Robert Henry

Wm Hamilton

John Hines

Wm Kerns

Samuel Haggerman
David Kilgore
Nicholas Kern
Mary Kunkle

James Lawson
Samuel Hall

John McGaw

W McGawley

Hugh Larimore
Edward McDowell
James McKenzie
Daniel Mickey
James McDowell
Patrick McPherson
Fred® Matthews
James McLain
James Nelson
James McDowell
Sarah Millinger
Andrew Nelson
Peter Piper
Fred® Rohrer
John Ross
Robert Paine
Peter Piper
Peter Piper

Mansville

Block West. Co. Sur.

7

7

7

2

5 2-20c
1 2-80c
1

3] 2-64d
2 1-109a
.

7

5 2-104b
5 2-5ha
2 1-251c
3]

3] 2=-T1le
3] 2=-T1le
10

5 2-58d
2

8

5 1-1274a
3
15

3

1
10

1

3

3

& 1-108a
4
11 1-17¢
11 1-1284a
3 1-131b
S 2-37hb
2

3

15

8

2 2-85b
2

3] 1-233¢
.

2 1-1324d
2 2-61d




C178-148
Cl84-61

C184-191
C184-209
Cl86-121

John McGaw
John Beck
James Robinson
Fred® Rohrer
Jesse Rector

10
12

12

1-92c

2="7c
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Survey # Name

C190-197 Samuel Roadman
C207-29 Arthur St. Clair
CZ07-30 James Melligan
CZ210-79 Christopher Shreiner
C211-127 Robert Ramsey
C215-57 Robert Stewart
C218-140 Samuel Shannon
Cc225-2h4, 25h, 256 Nicholas Wilson
C231-151 Wm Ambrose

C234-159 Wm Todd

DZ2-69 John Young

D17-124 Robert Williams Jr
D33-264 John Grove & Peter Lenhart
D43-140 Robert Spears

D50-18 Wm Erwin

DE0O-21 John G. Albright
D50-70 Geo Campbell Jr
D50-81 John B. Campbell

M4 27 John McCann

George Henrvy

Wm Henry

ITsabell Robinson
John Robinson b3 ac
David Beaty

Block

12
11

10
11
11
10

11
15
11
15
12

15

o
PO ww

West. Co.

Sur.

2-130c

2-94d

1-97a

2-115a
2-115b

1-223d
1-223d
2-68d
2-40c
2-119a



Table 5

Overlays of Warrants and Patents
Cook Twp. Westmoreland County, Pa.

The entries on the following pages are taken from Westmoreland County Map
Maintenance Dept. maps which have had overlays of original warrants and
patents added. Jerry Wandling, head of the Dept., is supervising this
historical work. These drawings and entries are in a preliminary stage and
may 1nclude errors and omissions. Use of these maps in this study is only
for aid in researching the Campbells, Galbraiths, Eakmans, and related
families of Cook twp. The following maps are used covering most, but not
all, of Cook Twp.

Map 44-6, 44-7, 44-8, 44-9, 44-10, 44-12, 44-13, 44-14.



Table &

Mansville

U.3. Direct Tax of 1798
area of Donegal Twp. Westmoreland County, Pa.
National Archives Microfilm #372
Roll 22 Fort Wayne Public Library

Occupant-0Owner Acres Joiners

Aikman, John 300 Wm. Ross, John Gailbreath Sr.

Archibald, Patrick® 400 Moses Auld, Peter Hynes, James Robinson
Archibald, Thomas 400 James Finny Campbell, John Aikman, Wm.

Auld, Moses 130 Wm Todd, Patrick Archibald

Campbell, George 100 James Campbell, James McKenzie

Campbell, James Finny2 100 Patrick Archibald, James & Geo.Campbell,
Campbell, James Sr 285 Wm. {elder), (Wm. Gen'm] & Robert Jr Campbell
Campbell, James Weaver® 250 George Campbell, James Nelson, Arch??
Campbell, John Jr 100 John Robinson Sr

Campbell, Robert Jr. 150 James Campbell, Wm. Knob

Campbell, Robert Sr. 150 Wm. Knob, Robert Paine

Campbell, Thomas® 100 Patrick Archibald, John Aikman, Wm Campbell
Campbell, Wm. (Gen'm)150 Geo Curry, James Campbell Sr, Wm. Gettemy
Carns, Nicholas 299 Peter Piper. Geo Hutchison, James McDowell
Caven, Wm [ownher) 280 Robert Campbell, Robert Paine, Jacob Perkey?
Clark, James 60 David Henry, Wm. Gettemy

Craft, Abraham {owner)l1l00 I=zabella Robinson, James Robinson

Criley, Martin 250 Robert Campbell, Wm Caven, Alex'r Johnston
Curry, George (owner) 90 Patrick Archibald, Wm Campbell, widow Hannah
Foreman, David 100 Samuel Shannon, Wm Fwing, John Gailbraith Jr
Fry, Michaesl 200 Thomas Fisher, Robert Larimore, Wm Caven
Gailbreath, John Jr 100 David Henry, David Foreman

Gailbreath, John Sr. 140 Wm. Ross, John Aikman

Geo Henry, (owner) 200 Abraham Craft, James Johnston

Gettemy, Wm. 398 James Clark, Nicholas Wilson

Hamilton, Wm 180 Hugh Larimore, Edward McDowell

Harbison, Hugh 100 Robert Paine, Samuel Robb

Harman, Andrew 200 Joseph McClane, Peter Hines,

Harman, Phillip 100 Wm. Mellinger, James Robinson

Henry, David 140 James Clark, John Gailbreath

Henrvy, George5 150 Leonard Blackburn, Jacob Brugh

Hinds, Peter 100 Andrew Harman, Joseph McClane

Hood, Wm 75 Alex'r Ewing, Samusl Shannon

Hutchison, Geo {owner)l100 widow Hannah, Jas. McKenzie

Hutchison, Sarah 200
Johnston, Alex'r 100
Johnston, James 150
King, Enos 293
Knolk, Wm 80
Larimer, Hugh 230
Larimer, Robert 150
Linch, James 134

Nicholas Carns, James McDowell
Martin Crilly, Wm Hamilton
Samuel McGinnis, Wm. Mellinger
Leonard Stahl, Nicholas Wilson
Robert Campbell, Wm Caven
Edward McDowell, Wm Hamilton
Jacolb Shane, James McDowell
Alex'r Ewing, Nicholas Wilson



McClane, Joseph 100 Andrew Harman, FPeter Hinds
McClane, Wm. 300 Phillip Harman, Joseph McClane
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page 2
UJ.3. Direct Tax of 1798
Mansville area of Donegal Twp

Occupant-0Owner Acres Joiners

McDowell, Edward 200 Hugh Larimer, James McDowesll

McDowell, James 300 Robert Larimer, Nicholas Carns

McGaw, John 100 Samuel McGinnis, James McClane

McGinnis, Samuel 450 James Johnston, Michael Hays, Fitzgerald
McMullin, James 300 Dctr Parker Hains, James McClane
Mellinger, Wm. 100 James Johnston, Phillip Harman

Paine, Robert 40 Hugh Harbison, Wm Caven

Perky, Jacob Sr 300 Samuel Robb, Wm Hamilton

Piper, Peter 200 Joseph Lamare, Nicholas Carns

Robb, Samuel 550 Samuel Shannon, John Ewing, Sam'l Hageman
Robinson, Isabella 30 James Robinson, James Johnston

Robinson, James 100 Wm Ross, Andrew Harman

Robinson, John 293 Leonard Stahl, John Gailbreath Sr.

Ross, Wm. 200 John Aikman, Patrick Archibald

Shannon, Samuel 300 Samuel Robb, Wm Hood

Stahl, Leonard 300 Frnos King

Todd, Wm 244 Peter Piper, Patrick Archibald

Wilson, Nicholas 90 Frnos King, John McGaw

Fort Williams area of Donegal Township: A couple miles south of Stazhlstown
near 4 mile Run.

Williams, Richard 280 Matthew Jack, John Brannon

Jack, Matthew {owner)®300 Richard Williams, Thomas Williams
Ross, Jamesg’ 200 Matthew Jack, James McMullin
Brannon, John 400 none listed

Everbert, Jonas 100 Matthew Jack, Wm McClane

Jones, Frederick 51 Matthew Jack, Richard Williams

In North Huntington Township:

James Guffy 100 John Guffy
John Guffy 200 James Guffy

Note: The above list i1s only part of the Donegal Twp.area. There are 212
total names in the Donegal Twp. 1798 Census. The intent here is to only



list those persons living around the town of Mansville in present Cook
Twp., plus James and John Guffey as listed in North Huntington Twp.
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Notes

'Land occupied by Thomas Archibald but owned by Patrick Archibald.

‘Land occupied by James Finny Campbell-owned by Wm. Campbell,Elder
"Land occupied by James W. Campbell but owned by James McKenzie

‘Land occupied by Thomas Campbell but owned by James Finny Campbell.

°Land occupied by George Henry but owned by Clements Burleigh.

*Land occupied by widow Peters but owned by Matthew Jack.

"Land occupied by James Ross but owned by Thomas Williams.

Listings followed by (owner) means that the land is not occupied but
owned by the listed person.



Table 7

1772 Tax List Fairfield Twp. of Bedford County, Pa.

Bedford County, formed 9 March 1771 from Cumberland County, provided
services to the western part of the new territory that became available for
settlement as a result of the Purchase of 1768. Fairfield Twp included the
area between the Laurel Hill on the east, Chestnut Ridge on the west,
Conemaugh River on the north, and the Youghiogheny River on the south. In
1773 when Westmoreland County was formed from Bedford the area became
Fairfield and Donegal townships.

Sources: FPa. Archives 3rd series vol. 22, Walkinshaw, Annals of SW Pa.




